NOVUS AUTOMATION 1/11
Controller N3000
UNIVERSAL PROCESS CONTROLLER – INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL – V3.0x A
SAFETY ALERTS
The symbols below are used on the equipment and throughout this
document to draw the user’s attention to important operational and
safety information.
CAUTION or WARNING:

INPUT TYPE SELECTION
Select the input type (in parameter “tYPE”) from Table 1 below.
TYPE CODE CHARACTERISTICS
J Tc j  Range: -110 a 950 ºC (-166 a 1742 ºF)
K Tc k  Range: -150 a 1370 ºC (-238 a 2498 ºF)
T Tc t  Range: -160 a 400 ºC (-256 a 752 ºF)
N Tc n  Range: -270 a 1300 ºC (-454 a 2372 ºF)
R Tc r  Range: -50 a 1760 ºC (-58 a 3200 ºF)
S Tc s  Range: -50 a 1760 ºC (-58 a 3200 ºF)
B Tc b  Range: 400 a 1800 ºC (752 a 3272 ºF)
E Tc e  Range: -90 a 730 ºC (-130 a 1346 ºF)
Pt100 Pt  Range: -200 a 850 ºC (-328 a 1562 ºF)
0–50 mV L.0.50
 Linear Signals
 Programmable indication from-1999 to 9999
4-20 mA L.4.20
0-5 Vdc L0.5
0-10 Vdc L0.10
4-20 mA  Sqrt
 4-20 mA input with Square Root extraction.
 Programmable indication from-1999 to 9999
4-20 mA
NO
LINEAR
ln j
 Non Linear Analog Signals
 Indication range depends on the selected sensor
Ln k
ln t
ln n
ln r
ln s
ln b
ln E
Ln.Pt
Table 1 - Input types
Note: All input types are factory calibrated.
OUTPUTS, ALARMS AND DIGITAL INPUTS CONFIGURATION
The controller input/output channels can assume multiple functions,
depending on configuration: control output, alarm output, digital
output, digital input, and PV or SV analog retransmission. These
channels are identified as I/O1, I/O2, I/O3, I/O4, I/O 5 and I/O6.
The basic controller model comes loaded with:
I/O1 and I/O2 - SPDT relay output;
I/O3 and I/O4 - SPST relay output;
I/O5 - analog output (0-20 or 4-20 mA), pulse 10 V max, digital I/O;
I/O6 - Digital Input.
Note: When a function is selected to operate through digital
input, the controller does not respond to the equivalent function
command given in the frontal keypad.
Controller N3000
NOVUS AUTOMATION 2/11
The function to be used in each channel of I/O is defined by the user
in accordance with the options shown in the Table 2.
I/O FUNCTION I/O TYPE CODE
No function - OFF
Alarm 1 Output Output A1
Alarm 2 Output Output A2
Alarm 3 Output Output A3
Alarm 4 Output Output A4
LDB Output - Loop break detection Output Lbd
Control Output (Relay or Digital Pulse) Output CTRL
Automatic/Man mode change Digital Input mAN
Run/Stop mode change Digital Input RVN
Selected Remote SP Digital Input RSP
Freezes program execution Digital Input KPRG
Program 1 selection Digital Input PR 1
0 to 20 mA analog control output Analog Output (.0.20
4 to 20 mA analog control output Analog Output (.4.20
0 to 20 mA PV retransmission Analog Output P.0.20
4 to 20 mA PV retransmission Analog Output P.4.20
0 to 20 mA SP retransmission Analog Output S.0.20
4 to 20 mA SP retransmission Analog Output S.4.20
Table 2 - I/O channel functions
The description for the functions follows:
 OFF - No function.
The I/O channel programmed with code 0 will not be used by the
controller. It is available to be used by serial communication as digital
output.
 A1, A2, A3, A4 - Alarm output.
 Available for all I/O channels. The selected channel can be used as
output to Alarms 1 to 4.
 Lbd – Loop Break Detector function.
Assigns the output of the Loop Break Detector alarm to an I/O
channel. Available to all I/O channels.
 CTRL - PWM control output.
Defines the channel to be used as control output (relay or digital
pulse). Available for all the channels. The digital pulse is available  on
(when available) I/O5 and I/O6.
 mAN - Digital input with Auto/Manual function.
Defines the channel as Digital Input with the function of switching the
control mode between Automatic and Manual. Available for I/O5,
I/O6 and key .
Closed:     Manual control /no
Opened:    Automatic control /YES
 RVN - Digital input - Standard for I/O5, I/O6 and   key. Start/Stop
input (“rvn”: YES / no).
Closed:    outputs enabled/ YES
Opened:   outputs disabled/ no
  RSP - Digital input - Standard for I/O5, I/O6 and  key.
Closed:     remote SP (4-20 mA in remote SP input)
Opened:    main SP (internal programmed SV)
 KPRG - Digital input - Standard for I/O5, I/O6 and   key.
Opened: enables R&S program
Closed: holds R&S program (the program resumes when the contact
is opened again)
Closed Contact:    Enables execution of the program
Opened Contact:   Interrupts execution of the program
Note: Even when the execution of the program is interrupted,
the control output remains active and controlling the process at
the point (Setpoint) of interruption. The program will resume its
normal execution starting from this same point when the digital
input is closed.
 PR 1 - Digital input - Standard for I/O5, I/O6 and  key. Selects
R&S program 1. Used to alternate between the main Setpoint and
a second Setpoint defined by the R&S program 1.
Closed:  selects program 1
Opened: uses main Setpoint
 (.0.20 / (.4.20 - 0-20 mA and 4-20 mA Control Output.
Available for I/O 5 only, defines the channel as a 0-20 mA and 4-20 mA
control output.
 P.0.20 / P.4.20- 0-20 mA and 4-20 mA PV retransmissions.